#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Medilyfe Inc.	03/27/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Sinexus, Inc.
Street Address:	1049 Elwell Court
City:	Palo Alto
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94303

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6543452	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)494-0792

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (650) 813-5676

Email: kchaffin-penny@mofo.com

Correspondent Name: Marcus Reeslund

Address Line 1: Morrison & Foerster LLP

Address Line 2: 755 Page Mill Road

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 577242001300

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marcus Reeslund

Total Attachments: 2

source=sinexus\_001#page1.tif source=sinexus\_001#page2.tif

H \$40.00 65

PATENT REEL: 024483 FRAME: 0116

#### EXHIBIT D

## SHORT-FORM PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Medilyfe Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Canada with its principal place of business at 1361 Beaumont Ave, Suite 201, Ville Mont-Royal (Qc) H3P 2H7 ("Medilyfe") was heretofore the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the patent applications attached hereto in Exhibit A to this Short-Form Patent Assignment ("Assigned Family").

By prior assignment pursuant to that certain Assignment Agreement executed between Medilyfe and Sinexus Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 1049 Elwell Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 ("Sinexus"), effective 2003, 2009, Medilyfe transferred, assigned and conveyed to Sinexus the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Family and Letters Patent that may be issued on any of the Assigned Family in the United States, the countries in the European Patent Organisation, and anywhere else in the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, Medilyfe hereby acknowledges that, in consideration of the foregoing and the good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged) set forth in such Assignment Agreement, Medilyfe has heretofore transferred, assigned and conveyed to Sinexus all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Family and Letters Patent that may be issued on any of the Assigned Family in the United States, the countries in the European Patent Organisation, and anywhere else in the world.

Medilyfe authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of the countries in the European Patent Organisation, and anywhere else in the world to issue any Letters Patent granted on the Assigned Family, whether on any subsequently filed division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, reexamination, or reissue application, to Sinexus, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in the Assigned Family.

Sinexus, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in the Assigned Family. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument on the 2 day of 2009. Medilyfe Inc. Name: ☐ personally known to me - OR- ☐ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory Title: evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. FRANCINE BOIS Signature of Notary CommissioNER FOR DATHS

> PATENT REEL: 024483 FRAME: 0117

# EXHIBIT A TO SHORT-FORM PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Patent No.	Application #	(aka)	Name	Territory	Filing Date	Issue Date
5,897,521	08/885,975	MAST patent	Sinusal intubation device	US	June 30, 1997	April 27, 1999
6,543,452	09/714,075	TIE patent	Nasal intubation device and system for intubation	US	November 16, 2000	April 8, 2003
0,0,0,102	11/511,876	SNAIL patent		US, Europe	August 26, 2006	



2

sf-2651866

**PATENT** REEL: 024483 FRAME: 0118

**RECORDED: 06/03/2010**